
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH,
27 MEHEFIN, 2017 am 2.00 o’r gloch y.p.

TUESDAY, 
27 JUNE 2017 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol / The Independent Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Chair/Cadeirydd), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes, Alun W Mummery, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts and 
Robin Williams

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Eric Jones, R.Ll.Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plad Lafur Cymr/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Annest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  Mr. Keith 
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in relation to any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the following meetings :-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April, 2017.
 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May, 2017.

4   COMMUNITIES FIRST ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 7 - 38)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing in relation to the above.

5   VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 52)

To submit a report by the Head of Regulatory and Economic Development in 
relation to the above.

6   NOMINATION OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS TO SERVE ON PANELS AND 
BOARDS  (Pages 53 - 74)

To submit a reprot by the Interim Scrutiny Manager in relation to the above.

7   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 75 - 76)

To submit the Committee’s Work Programme.



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Jim Evans (Chair) 
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Jim Evans, R Ll Jones, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dylan Rees 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Interim Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Scrutiny Officer (GWR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Carwyn Jones Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas. 
 
Councillor Ieuan Williams – Leader of the Council 
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor K.P. Hughes (Portfolio Holder for Education) 

  

 
As this was the last meeting as an Elected Member, the Chair Councillor Jim Evans 
wished to thank the Members for their confidence during the last few months.  He 
referred to the previous Chair, Mr. Derlwyn R. Hughes and paid tribute to his work 
as Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Committee.  
 
The Chair thanked the Vice-Chair, Councillor Alun Mummery for his support and 
work as Vice-Chair of this Committee.  He also thanked the Officers who support 
and administer this meeting. 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February, 2017 were confirmed. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

4 FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Submitted – the report of the Interim Scrutiny Manager in relation to the above. 
 
The Interim Scrutiny Manager reported on the benefits of establishing a Finance 
Sub-Group as a
[...]
tinising governance arrangements; 

 Scrutinising the Council’s contribution; 

 Evaluating the overall effectiveness of the partnership 

 Ensuring public engagement and citizen focussed partnerships and strategies. 
 

It is appropriate that the Committee focuses on key strategic partnerships but also 
the monitoring of any key operational service partnerships, as proposed by either 
the Senior Leadership Team or Heads of Service.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services said that as part of the partnerships working with 
other organisations, it is important that Elected Members serving as representatives 
on outside bodies needs to be reporting back to the appropriate Committee as to 
the work of these organisations.  He noted that a process needs to be formalised 
after the local government elections in May. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the work undertaken by the Committee in 
scrutinising the effectiveness of partnerships over the past 12 months and 
agree to build on existing scrutiny arrangements in the new municipal year.   
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
Submitted – the Scrutiny Officer’s report on the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to note the draft Work Programme for 2017/18.   
 

 The meeting concluded at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 
 COUNCILLOR JIM EVANS 
 CHAIR 

Page 4



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillors Glyn Haynes, Vaughan Hughes, R Ll Jones, 
G O Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Alun W Mummery, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts and Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Richard O. Jones – Chair of the County Council 

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Gwilym O. Jones was elected Chairperson of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Robert Ll. Jones was elected Vice-Chairperson of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR RICHARD O. JONES 
 AS CHAIR OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

COMMITTEE:  Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  

DATE:  27 June 2017  

REPORT TITLE:   Môn Communities First Delivery 2016/17 and Future Plans  

Post Communities First Funding. 

AUTHORS:  Rita Lyon - Môn Communities First Cluster Manager 

Jenny Whiston – Grants Manager 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Shan Lloyd Williams 

PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER: 

Cllr. Llinos Medi Huws 

PURPOSE OF THE 

REPORT:  

To inform Members of the achievements of the Communities 

First Programme in Anglesey and developments post 

Communities First funding. 

 

1. Background 

Communities First [CF] was introduced in Wales in 2001 by the Welsh Assembly Government 

[WAG] as their flagship programme to improve the living conditions and prospects of people living 

in the most disadvantaged communities across Wales. The Programme was reorganised in 2012 

by Welsh Government, with the Authority becoming the Lead Delivery Body for the Anglesey 

Cluster and delivery being undertaken by Môn Communities First Ltd.  

On 11th October 2016, the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children announced that he 

was ‘minded to phase out the Communities First Programme’ but would not make a final decision 

until he had consulted. 

On the 14th February 2017, the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children announced that 

the Communities First Programme would be phased out by March 2018. The decision was made 

following a period of engagement with Communities First staff, community members and 

supporting partners and stakeholders across Wales. This included over 2,300 online survey 

responses, facilitated focus groups and correspondence.   

2. Communities First Implementation 2012 – 2017 

Communities First has been run with the Authority acting as the Lead Delivery Body for the 

Anglesey Cluster since 1st February 2013 concentrating activities on the 10% most deprived 

communities on the island.  The area covered consists of seven Lower super output areas 

[LSOA’s] of Morawelon, Porthyfelin 1, Holyhead Town, Maeshyfryd, London Road and Kingsland 

in Holyhead as well as Tudur in Llangefni. Four of these LSOA’s rank in the 10% most deprived 

wards in one or more of the Communities First priority Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation [WIMD] 

domains and all LSOA’s rank within the most deprived 20% overall. 

Môn CF Ltd, a company limited by guarantee and a registered charity, has delivered the 

Communities First Programme on behalf of the Authority. Môn Communities First Ltd is managed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

by a voluntary Board of Directors and the Board also includes observer representation from the 

Portfolio Holder for Housing and Social Services, Head of Housing Services and Grants Manager, 

Finance Service. The Board has been strengthened since it was first established and now has 

11 Directors from a variety of backgrounds. The Head of Housing Service is the Lead Officer for 

the Authority. 

The Communities First Programme had three key themes: 

 Prosperous Communities 

 Learning Communities 

 Healthy Communities 

The main focus of the delivery in Anglesey was under the Prosperous and Learning themes with 

a range of activities concentrating on improving skills and moving those furthest away from the 

labour market back into work. 

3. Communities First Delivery 2016-2017 

Funding of £662,200 was secured for Communities First activities in 2016/17. This has been fully 

utilised providing the following range of activities: 

 Core Employment Support 

The Core Employment Support provides advice and guidance to try and get people back 

into work or improve their employment situation
[...]
ties First Ltd as their business name. In order the retain the 

established brand, Môn CF Ltd have changed their trading name to Môn Communities Forward 

Ltd. 

6. The Future 

The Welsh Government will be introducing a Legacy Fund of £6m a year from April 2018, to 

enable some of Communities First’s most effective projects to continue. This will operate for a 

period of 4 years. How the funding will be utilised will vary from area to area but in Anglesey the 

focus will remain on moving people back into employment. The proportion allocated to Anglesey 

is £125,015 for 2018-19 and 2019-20. Beyond that the Legacy Fund will be placed into the 

Regional Settlement Grant. 

The funding will no longer be targeted to geographical clusters but will be used wherever there is 

a need allowing other communities on Anglesey to benefit from the Employment Support Services 

offered by Môn CF Ltd. 

Page 11



6 

A new £12m a year Employability Grant to support those who are furthest from the labour market 

will also be launched. It will be designed to build on the success to date of the Communities for 

Work, LIFT and PaCE programmes and will feed into the wider Welsh Government Employability 

Plan led by the Minister for Skills. The value of the Employability Grant for Anglesey has not yet 

been determined and will be subject to a bid being submitted to Welsh Government. The 

Employability Grant will operate from April 2018 to March 2020. 

Communities for Work, an ESF funded scheme which is delivered in Communities First areas 

across Wales supporting people back into employment has been extended and will continue to 

be funded until December 2020. 

Further Active Inclusion bids have been submitted to sustain activities until December 2019. 

 Môn CF Ltd has had success over a number of years in securing additional sources of external 

funding with a turnover in 15/16 of £1.119M as shown in their Financial Statements in Appendix 

3. They will continue to seek alternative sources of funding and generate income to sustain their 

operation.  

7. Role of Council as Lead Delivery Board (LDB) 

The Council as the LDB has a close relationship with the Communities First programmes run by 

Môn CF Ltd and is represented at the North Wales LDB group which meet regularly with WG 

officials.  

As LDB there is a requirement to submit a detailed plan for this transitional year to Welsh 

Government which will be scrutinized by officials, this has been submitted by 31 May, 2017.    The 

Communities First Grant Programme will be shut down by the end of 2017-2018, using the 

Council’s procedures for programme closure, and will include matters such as lessons learnt and 

benefits realised. 

There will also be a requirement on the Council to identify alternative models for sustaining the 

structure for grant funded schemes should Môn CF Ltd be unable to continue in their current 

format. This will ensure that no funding from WG will be put at risk.  

In addition to the above, the Council provides practical support by means of Grants Officer within 

Finance Department and also the Housing Services contributes towards part funding (50%) for 

Financial Inclusion Officer which will, as part of their remit, target Council Tenants during 2017-

18. 

If Môn Communities Forward is able to attract external funding from other sources and 

demonstrate future sustainability, the organisation will be well placed to continue working in 

partnership with the Council to deliver the Employability Grants, and work together with other 

providers and tackling poverty programmes, to target resources and support to households in 

most need on the Island. The Partnership will be subject to the new Partnership Toolkit which 

was approved for adoption by this Scrutiny Committee during the last financial year.  

There is a possibility that some of the legacy funding to go towards the costs of the Vocational 

Academy and will be looked at dur
[...]
4 

Into Employment                                                                                                            
must be for a minimum of 16 
hours per week 

117 156 72 155 90 67 71 70 106 

TOTAL NO. OF 
OPPORTUNTIES PROVIDED: 579 631 449 632 424 457 306 304 637 

Caseload                                                                                                                   
No. of participants that have 
engaged with Lift Brokers who 
may or may not have taken up 
an opportunity to date 356 639 401 486 324 234 283 205 323 

Interviews                                                                                                      
Participants attended work 
interviews 

201 226 145 242 132 112 115 138 169 

 
 

Page 15



10 

Appendix 3 

 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 27th June 2017 

 
SUBJECT:   Holyhead Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) Regeneration 

Programme  
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S): 

Richard Dew 
 

HEAD OF SERVICE : Dylan Williams 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
Tel:  
E-mail:  

Dewi G. Lloyd 
01248 752483 
dewilloyd@ynysmon.gov.uk 

  
  
1.0     PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  

To scrutinize the planning and delivery of the Holyhead VVP regeneration 
programme, and consider whether it has provided value in terms of being 
economic, efficient and effective 
  

2.0      CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) was the Welsh Government’s urban 

regeneration framework, which formed the basis for allocating £100m of capital 
funds in the period April 2014 - March 2017. The fund was targeted at significant 
urban settlements with priority given to town centres, coastal communities and 
Communities First areas. 

 
2.2 All 22 local authorities in Wales were invited to submit outline proposals in July 

2013 based on specific detailed criteria. A decision on these was made in 
September 2013 when eleven bids were shortlisted and invited to submit more 
detailed proposals by November 2013. A final decision was made by WG in 
January 2014 when Holyhead was allocated a total of £7.49M in capital funding 
over three years. 

 
2.3 The VVP criteria provided for bids of up to £15M in total. Following informal 

advice, based on the available budget across Wales and the relative size of 
Holyhead, it was decided to apply for £9M in the first round. As a result of further 
advice received after the first round, it was decided to apply for a lower sum of 
£7.49M in the second round. All eleven shortlisted areas were awarded funding, 
but with most receiving less than the sum requested. Holyhead was one of a few 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



areas to receive 100% of the funding requested. The level of VVP funding per 
head of population for Holyhead was the highest of any VVP settlement in Wales. 
Additional VVP funding of some £1.5M was subsequently awarded by WG for 
new social housing projects in Holyhead by housing associations 

 
2.4 Based on the Welsh Government VVP criteria and advice from WG officers it 

was clear that Holyhead was the only realistic bid from Anglesey. The possibility 
of a combined bid involving more than one Anglesey town was raised but ruled 
out in discussions with WG. During the short time available to make an outline 
bid, officers arranged a briefing of relevant portfolio holders to consider options, 
with a recommendation of a bid being made for Holyhead, and this was agreed. 
With a population of under 12,000 it was not clear if Holyhead was a sufficiently 
large urban centre to qualify. Of the eleven successful main VVP bids, Holyhead 
was the only settlement with a population below 30,000. The geographic scope 
of the VVP area was drawn to include a
[...]
me and its constituent projects took place through three 

main mechanisms :- 
a) direct delivery by the VVP programme office of project plans and studies, 

events, PR, evaluation etc  
b) delivery of capital projects by other Council officers, using VVP funds 

allocated through an internal grant process, usually alongside other funds 
c) delivery of capital projects by other organisations, using VVP funds awarded 

to them through an external grant process, usually alongside other funds  
 

5.2  The planning and delivery of the VVP programme created a significant level of 
additional workload for the Council and one officer was seconded for several 
months to lead the planning and bidding process. A ‘Sustainable Delivery’ budget 
was planned and agreed by WG to cover staffing and other programme support 
activities, including publicity, monitoring and evaluation, and various studies 
linked to programme objectives.  Most other authorities did not apply for 
programme support funds and relied on core staff. A VVP Programme Office was 
established and was based in the Anglesey Business Centre. An outreach office 
in Holyhead Town Hall was trialled but not continued, but staff conducted visits to 
project sites and regularly contacted key stakeholders in the VVP area.  

  
5.3  The staff posts funded through VVP included a programme manager, programme 

co-ordinator, and a part-time finance officer based in the Finance Service grants 
team. For part of the programme period VVP also funded a capital projects 

Page 47



officer and a graduate trainee. Due to the delayed formal WG grant approval and 
other factors, the VVP programme staff capacity was not fully in place until late in 
2014/15.  VVP project funding also contributed to project staffing costs for the 
Market Hall and THI schemes, but there was a significant delay in the process of 
appointing these staff which impacted on progress.  Key lessons for the future 
are to ensure that relevant staff are app
[...]
cross the three years but was avoided due to effective contingency 
planning. The risk of not achieving outputs and co-funding was initially high but 
reduced over time as these were progressively secured. Communications and 
stakeholder engagement was identified as a key issue and risk in Year 1, but the 
risk level reduced as more communication and engagement activities took place 
after staffing capacity was increased. Significant programme-level risks were 
associated with some specific large complex projects, but these risks were 
successfully avoided or managed. Underspends caused by slippage on certain 
schemes towards the ends of financial years were reallocated by the Board to 
use the funds to fund other capital projects that were able to proceed in time. 

  
7.6  The following are identified as key considerations for similar future programmes:- 

- Staffing resources (including finance support) to be in place from the outset 
- Allow sufficient time and resources to develop capital projects to readiness 
- Communication plans & resources should be in place before start of delivery 
- Avoid over complex outputs monitoring & evidencing requirements 

Page 51



- Ensure robust monitoring of project milestones, highlight and scrutinize 
significant slippage, and have suitable contingency plans in place 

 
 8 Successor to VVP Programme 
  
8.1  The Welsh Government has indicated informally that a new urban regeneration 

programme is likely to take place, probably commencing in April 2018, but no 
formal announcement has yet been made. It is anticipated that any programme 
will be subject to a similar competitive bidding process based on criteria set by 
WG, but with a greater regional partnership aspect. 

 
 
APPENDICES  
 
A - VVP outputs and co-funding realised 
B - List of capital projects supported with Holyhead VVP funding 2014-17 
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/business/regeneration-and-investment/vibrant-and-viable-
places-holyhead/ 
 
   
Author:     
[...]
_signed_consolidated_accounts243869 (2)

	5 Vibrant and Viable Places Programme
	6 Nomination of Scrutiny Members to serve on Panels and Boards
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Glyn Haynes, Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements),
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation),
Head of Housing Services,
Head of Democratic Services,
Senior Manager – Housing, Strategy, Commissioning & Policy 
(EL),
Grants Manager (JW) (In respect of Item 4),
Regeneration Manager (DL) (In respect of Item 5),
Interim Scrutiny Manager (AD),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Alun Wyn Mummery, Alun Roberts

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Llinos M. Huws (Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder 
for Housing & Social Services)

Mr. J. Lee MBE – Chair of the Board of Directors – Môn 
Communities First
Mr. Keith Thomas – Personnel Director – Môn Communities First
Ms. Rita Lyon – Môn Communities First Cluster Manager
(In respect of Item 4)

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received. 

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed :-



2

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April, 2017.
 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May, 2017.

4 COMMUNITIES FIRST ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chair welcomed representatives from the Môn Communities First Ltd., to the 
meeting.

Submitted – the report of the Head of Housing on the Môn Communities First 
Delivery 2016/17 and Future Plans post Communities First Funding.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services said that the Communities First 
Programme has three key themes : Prosperous Communities; Learning 
Communities and Healthy Communities.  The main focus of the delivery in 
Anglesey was under the Prosperous and Learning themes with a range of activities 
concentrating on improving skills and moving those furthest away from the labour 
market back into work.  However, in February 2017 the Cabinet Secretary for 
Communities and Children announced that the Communities First Programme 
would be phased out by March 2018. Welsh Government will be introducing a 
Legacy Fund from April 2018 to enable some of the Communities First’s most 
effective projects to continue.   She noted that the Council as the Lead Delivery 
Board (LDB) has a close association with the Communities First Programme and 
regular monitoring will need to be undertaken to assure support to Communities 
First and that the  programme continues to deliver it vision for the future.

The Head of Housing reported that funding of £662,200 was secured for 
Communities First activities in 2016/17.  This has been fully utilised providing the 
following range of activities :-

 Core Employment Support
 Social Enterprise Support
 Enterprise Support
 Financial Inclusion 
 Digital Inclusion
 Youth Provision
 Basic Skills Provision
 Community Vocational Academy

She said that whilst the Communities First Programme will be phased out by March 
2018 the Welsh Government will be introducing a Legacy Fund of £6m a year from 
April 2018; this will operate for a period of 4 years.  The funding will no longer be 
targeted to geographical clusters but will allow other communities on Anglesey to 
benefit from the Employment Support Services offered by Môn Communities First.  
Môn Communities First has been successful over a number of years in securing 
additional external funding as shown within Appendix 3 of the report.

The Head of Housing referred to a range of services afforded to the deprived areas 
of Anglesey and specifically to the first key development of a Youth Pod located at 



3

Market Street, Holyhead.  The Pod was set up to support young people with a 
range of facilities during the evenings and school holidays and is used as a drop-in 
for community consultation and other events during the day time.

She suggested that it would be advantageous for members of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to visit Môn Communities First at Holyhead to 
have an insight of the activities afforded by the company.

The Head of Service further said that as the Council is a Lead Delivery Board there 
is a requirement to submit a detailed plan by 31 May, 2017 to Welsh Government 
on the Môn Communities First Programme.  There will also be a requirement on the 
Council to identify alternative models for sustaining the structure for grant funded 
schemes should Môn CF Ltd., be unable to continue in their current form.  If Môn 
Communities Forward is able to attract external funding from other sources and 
demonstrate future sustainability, the organisation will be well placed to continue 
working in partnership with the County Council.  The partnership will be subject to 
the new Partnership Toolkit which was approved for adoption by this Committee.  
She suggested that an update report be submitted to this Committee in October to 
monitor the 6 month performance against targets and a copy of the partnership 
review toolkit to demonstrate the robustness and sustainability of Môn Communities 
Forward to deliver the two remaining employability related grants, post March 2018.

The Chair of the Board of Directors, Mr. Jimmy Lee MBE gave a brief summary of 
the restructuring that has taken place due to the funding cut of 30% by Welsh 
Government.  In order to retain the established brand, Môn Communities First Ltd., 
have changed their trading name to Môn Communities Forward Ltd.

The Personnel Director (CF), Mr. Keith Thomas, said Môn Communities Forward 
Ltd., has a vision to continue its services for the benefit of the people of the Island.  
He noted that a programme has been set out for the next 4 – 5 years and will strive 
to seek employment and to enhance skills for people across the Island.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following main issues :-

 Questions raised as to whether Môn Communities Forward Ltd., are able to 
sustain the 30% cut to their budget as noted within the report.  The Cluster 
Manager responded that significant changes have been undertaken within Môn 
CF to accommodate the 30% cut.  Môn CF have strived to retain as much 
service delivery as possible.  The company have been able to secure grant 
funding from other sources as was highlighted within the report.  She noted that 
all the target services identified within the work programme of Môn 
Communities First has been delivered in 2016/17.

 Questions raised as to whether activities are afforded by Môn CF for the 
elderly.  The Cluster Manager responded that some funding is available for Môn 
CF staff to attend events such as the Luncheon Club and consult on what their 
needs are and to share information about the services available from the 
company to the local community.



4

It was RESOLVED to congratulate the work and success of the Môn 
Communities First and that the Council’s support be given to Môn 
Communities First Ltd., to expand and continue its good work.

ACTION : As noted above.

5 VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulatory and Economic Development in 
relation to the above.

The Portfolio Holder (Planning, Public Protection & Economic Development) said 
that the Vibrant and Viable Places (VVP) programme was the Welsh Government’s 
urban regeneration framework, which formed the basis for allocating £100m of 
capital funds in the period April 2014 – March 2017.  All local authorities in Wales 
were invited to submit outline proposals for the VVP grant and Holyhead was 
successful with a grant allocation of £7.49m in capital funding over three years.  
The programme was based on taking needs and opportunity under three themes 
that reflected Welsh Government policy priorities i.e., Homes, Place and People.  
Welsh Government has indicated informally that a new urban regeneration 
programme is likely to take place, commencing in April 2018, but no formal 
announcement has yet been made.

The Regeneration Manager said that a VVP Programme Board of Senior Council 
and Welsh Government Officers was established to oversee and steer the 
programme as a whole.  Delivery of the programme and its constituent projects took 
place through three main mechanisms :-

 Direct delivery by the VVP programme office of project plans and studies, 
events, PR, evaluation etc.

 Delivery of capital projects by other Council Officers, using VVP funds allocated 
through an internal grant process, usually alongside other funds;

 Delivery of capital projects by other organisations, using VVP funds awarded to 
them through an external grant process, usually alongside other funds.

He noted that based on the Welsh Government VVP criteria it was clear that 
Holyhead was the only realistic bid from Anglesey.  The VVP funding was allocated 
over three years under seven budget headings that were agreed with Welsh 
Government.  The amount of funding allocated was highlighted within the report.

The Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements) said that the VVP Programme has achieved substantial 
improvements to the town of Holyhead.  She referred to the major project at the 
Holyhead Market Hall which will enhance facilities within the town.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following main issues :-

 Questions were raised as to the allocation of VVP funding towards the 
Modernisation of Schools programme in Holyhead.  The Regeneration Manager 
responded that circa. £500k of the VVP funding was awarded towards the new 



5

Ysgol Cybi at Holyhead which is part of the Modernisation of Schools in the area.  
Three primary schools will be accommodated within the new Ysgol Cybi;

 Questions were raised as to whether other towns on the Island could benefit 
from possible new urban regeneration programme in the future.  The 
Regeneration Manager responded that any future bid must be realistic and must 
comply with awaited Welsh Government criteria.  He noted that other large towns 
in Wales will also be in competition for such funding.  He further noted that other 
grant funding is available from other sources such as the NDA and Lottery for 
projects on the Island;

 Questions were raised as to comments made within the report that the criteria 
and evidence requirements by the Welsh Government has involved considerable 
workload.  The Regeneration Manager responded that the monitoring of output 
and evidence based for the VVP programme has created considerable workload 
for the Team involved with the scheme and comments have been forwarded to 
the Welsh Government with regard to this matter.  He noted that the Welsh 
Government are evaluating a more flexible monitoring process as regard to 
similar VVP programmes for the future.

It was RESOLVED to note the report and to thank the Officers for the work 
achieved in connection with the VVP programme.

ACTION : None 

6 NOMINATION OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS TO SERVE ON PANELS AND 
BOARDS 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Scrutiny Manager in respect of the above.

The Interim Scrutiny Manager referred to the Panels and Boards which require 
elected Scrutiny Members representation.  The terms of reference of each Panels 
and Boards was attached to the report.

It was RESOLVED to appoint the following members on each Panel and 
Boards :-

 Children’s Services Improvement Panel – Councillor G.O. Jones
 Finance Scrutiny Panel – Councillors Dafydd Roberts and Robin Williams
 School Progress Review Panel – Councillors Vaughan Hughes, Eric Jones, 

G.O. Jones and Margaret M. Roberts
 Partnerships, Communities & Service Improvement Transformation 

Programme Board – Councillor G.O. Jones    Deputy Member – Councillor 
R.Ll. Jones

 Schools Modernisation Programme Board – Councillor Robin Williams
 Customer Service Excellence Programme Board – Councillor Glyn Haynes
 Corporate Parenting Panel – Councillor Margaret M. Roberts

ACTION : As noted above.



6

7 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted- the report of the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to May, 2018.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to May 2018.

ACTION : None

The meeting concluded at 3.20 pm

COUNCILLOR G.O. JONES
CHAIR


